Change in attributable deaths (%) 0.73 -0.02 0.98 0.95 0.08   -13.59 -19.73 -14.94 -6.33 -1.39

Health care-related costs before tax (USD billion) 80.74 44.88 10.00 25.17 0.41   216.53 163.34 33.76 18.45 0.76

Health care-related costs after tax (USD billion) 81.09 44.88 10.10 25.41 0.42   178.32 132.02 28.31 17.05 0.74

Change in health care-related costs (USD billion) 0.35 0.00 0.10 0.25 0.00   -38.20 -31.32 -5.45 -1.41 -0.02

Change in health care-related costs (%) 0.44 0.00 1.03 0.98 0.24   -17.64 -19.18 -16.15 -7.61 -1.98

Tax revenues (USD billion) 70.14 38.56 8.93 22.01 0.38   105.56 73.89 18.62 12.36 0.54

Abbreviations: HIC: high-income countries, UMC: upper middle-income countries, LMC: lower middle-income countries, LIC: low-income countries

64

Table A26. Main results for a sensitivity analysis in which own-price elasticities are 10% higher.

Item

Red meat   Processed meat

Global

High-

income

countries

Upper

middle-

income

countries

Lower

middle-

income

countries

Low-

income

countries

  Global

High-

income

countries

Upper

middle-

income

countries

Lower

middle-

income

countries

Low-

income

countries

Optimal tax (USD/kg) 0.28 0.94 0.39 0.15 0.02   1.45 4.17 2.41 0.86 0.10

Price before tax (USD/kg) 6.75 4.42 6.05 6.93 8.75   5.74 3.76 5.14 5.89 7.44

Price after tax (USD/kg) 7.03 5.36 6.44 7.08 8.77   7.19 7.93 7.55 6.75 7.54

Price change (%) 4.16 21.34 6.51 2.16 0.23   25.22 111.16 46.85 14.63 1.34

Consumption before tax (g/d) 56.65 94.91 65.98 53.48 25.70   16.52 48.14 25.99 8.88 6.77

Consumption after tax (g/d) 56.54 93.30 65.85 53.73 25.70   13.62 34.80 21.90 8.24 6.68

Consumption change (g/d) -0.12 -1.62 -0.12 0.25 0.00   -2.90 -13.35 -4.10 -0.64 -0.09

Consumption change (%) -0.20 -1.70 -0.19 0.48 0.02   -17.55 -27.72 -15.75 -7.19 -1.31

Attributable deaths before tax (thousands) 863.06 167.22 124.08 531.39 34.90   1,533.21 604.53 384.96 484.43 55.69

Attributable deaths after tax (thousands) 863.12 164.45 124.39 533.87 34.91   1,273.02 455.61 313.66 445.65 54.71

Change in attributable deaths (thousands) 0.06 -2.77 0.30 2.49 0.01   -260.19 -148.92 -71.30 -38.77 -0.98

Change in attributable deaths (%) 0.01 -1.66 0.25 0.47 0.02   -16.97 -24.63 -18.52 -8.00 -1.77

Health care-related costs before tax (USD billion) 80.74 44.88 10.00 25.17 0.41   216.53 163.34 33.76 18.45 0.76

Health care-related costs after tax (USD billion) 80.07 44.07 10.02 25.29 0.41   168.65 124.02 27.01 16.67 0.74

Change in health care-related costs (USD billion) -0.67 -0.81 0.02 0.12 0.00   -47.88 -39.32 -6.75 -1.78 -0.02

Change in health care-related costs (%) -0.83 -1.81 0.23 0.48 0.00   -22.11 -24.07 -19.99 -9.64 -2.51

Tax revenues (USD billion) 69.21 37.83 8.86 21.89 0.37   99.20 68.72 17.71 12.08 0.54

Abbreviations: HIC: high-income countries, UMC: upper middle-income countries, LMC: lower middle-income countries, LIC: low-income countries

65

Table A27. Main results for a sensitivity analysis in which the price of processed meat is equal to the price of red meat.

Item

Red meat   Processed meat

Global

High-

income

countries

Upper

middle-

income

countries

Lower

middle-

income

countries

Low-

income

countries

  Global

High-

income

countries

Upper

middle-

income

countries

Lower

middle-

income

countries

Low-

income

countries